# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM377056

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ango Mode Inc.		03/03/2016	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TS Brandco Holdings Inc.	
Street Address:	162 Cumberland Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Toronto; Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5R 1A8	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86374525	TOKYO SMOKE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5132290683

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 513-229-0383 x107 Email: css@hn-iplaw.com

Cheryl S. Scotney; Hasse & Nesbitt LLC **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 8837 Chapel Square Drive

Address Line 2: Suite C

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45249

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AIR-003 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cheryl S. Scotney
SIGNATURE:	/Cheryl S. Scotney/
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2016

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=USA Trademark Assignment-TS Brandco Holdings#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005753 FRAME: 0107

## U.S.A. TRADE-MARK ASSIGNMENT

Ango Mode Inc. (the "Assignor"), having his head or registered address at 10301 Colbert, Montreal QC., in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign, transfer, convey and set over to TS Brandco Holdings Inc. (the "Assignee"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 162 Cumberland Street, Suite 300, Toronto, ON. all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following trade-mark application (the "Trademark"), together with the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademark:

#### SERIAL NUMBER:

TRADEMARK

86374525

TOKYO SMOKE

including all right, interest, chooses in action and rights of recovery and damages for past infringement together with all benefits of registration and all goodwill, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as the assignee to the full end of the term for which the Trademark is granted, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this sale, transfer, conveyance and assignment has not been made.

The Assignment shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of the Assignor and the Assignee.

EXECUTED this 3 day of March, 2016

ANGO MODE INC.
ger:/
Name: Jean-Sebastien Octeau Title: President
TS BRANDCO HOLDINGS INC.
Per:

Lorne Gertner

Title:

24378889.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005753 FRAME: 0108